

No. 98-1167

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDWARD CHRISTENSEN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed January 13, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE STIPULATED FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. ADOPTION OF THE PETITIONERS' CON- STRUCTION OF THE STATUTE WOULD DEFEAT CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE AND INTENT	9
A. BACKGROUND OF THE 1985 AMEND- MENTS TO THE FLSA AND THE DEPART- MENT OF LABOR REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THOSE AMENDMENTS....	9
B. PERMITTING THE EMPLOYER TO REQUIRE THE USE OF COMPENSATORY TIME MERELY GIVES MEANING TO THE 1985 AMENDMENTS TO THE FLSA	14
C. THE REASONING OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IN <i>HEATON V. MOORE</i> IS FLAWED.....	17
D. THE REASONING OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY IN THIS CASE AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS CORRECT.....	19
E. OTHER PROVISIONS IN THE STATUTE SUPPORT THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY TO IMPLEMENT ITS POLICY ...	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SECRETARY OF LABOR'S REGULATIONS DO NOT ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED, AND THE WAGE AND HOUR DIVI- SION'S OPINION LETTER IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	23
A. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR "DEFERENCE" BECAUSE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IS CLEAR	23
B. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S OPINION LETTER IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFER- ENCE.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of McMinnville</i> , 890 F.2d 836 (6th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	25
<i>Collins v. Lobdell</i> , 188 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. pending, 68 U.S.L.W. 3263, 3327 (Oct. 5 & Nov. 5, 1999)	1, 5, 17, 19, 20, 31
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	16
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5, 9, 11, 27
<i>Heaton v. Moore</i> , 43 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Schriro v. Heaton</i> , 515 U.S. 1104 (1995).....	4, 5, 6, 17, 31
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Moreau v. Harris County</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1067 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	5
<i>Moreau v. Harris County</i> , 158 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 17, 19, 24, 31
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Myers v. Copper Cellar Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	26
<i>Owsley v. San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 187 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Public Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	26
<i>Raleigh & Gaston Ry. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. 269 (1871).....	19
<i>Reich v. Parker Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 992 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	31
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 207(o) (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(1) (1998).....	15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(2) (1998).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(2)(A).....	34
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(3)(A) (1998).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(3)(B) (1998).....	1, 21, 22, 25
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(5) (1998).....	4, 11, 12, 19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 207(p) (1998).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 207(p)(2),(3).....	7, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 531.25 (1998).....	8, 31
29 C.F.R. § 553.22 (1998).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 553.23(a)(1) (1998).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 553.23(a)(2) (1998).....	8, 13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 553.23(b) (1998)	33
29 C.F.R. § 553.23(c)(1) (1998).....	17, 18
29 C.F.R. § 553.25(b) (1998)	17
29 C.F.R. § 553.27(a) (1998)	21, 22
MISCELLANEOUS	
David J. Walsh, <i>The FLSA Comp Time Controversy: Fostering Flexibility or Diminishing Worker Rights?</i> 20 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 74, 111 (1999).....	30
K. DAVIS & R. PIERCE, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 3.5 (3d ed. 1994)	32
H.R. REP. NO. 99-331, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985), <i>reprinted in part in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 651 ..	9, 10, 12, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 99-357, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985), <i>reprinted in part in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 651	28
S. REP. NO. 99-159, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985), <i>reprinted in part in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 651 ...	9, 11, 18
131 Cong. Rec. 28,987 (1985).....	10
131 Cong. Rec. 29,224 (1985).....	10
131 Cong. Rec. 29,225 (1985).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Opinion Letter from Wage & Hour Div., Dep't of Labor (March 26, 1986), <i>available in</i> 6A LAB. REL. REF. (BNA) WHM:99:5091	11, 33
Opinion Letter from Wage & Hour Div., Dep't of Labor (September 14, 1992), <i>available in</i> 1992 WL 845100	31
Opinion Letter from Wage & Div., Dep't of Labor (July 29, 1988), <i>available in</i> 6A LAB. REL. REF. (BNA) WHM:99:5212	33
